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Introduction

The statistical tabulations in this volume are based on a Berkeley IGS Poll completed online May 29-June 4, 2024 among 5,095 registered voters
throughout California. The survey was conducted in five languages: English, Spanish, Chinese, Vietnamese, and Korean by the Institute of
Governmental Studies (IGS) at the University of California, Berkeley on behalf of the Evelyn and Walter Haas Jr Fund.

The poll was conducted by distributing email invitations to stratified random samples of the state’s registered voters. Each email invited voters to
participate in a non-partisan survey conducted by the University and provided voters with a link to the IGS website where the survey was housed.
To accommodate non-English language voters, voters whose voting record indicated that they preferred to have their voting materials sent to them
in a Spanish, Chinese, Vietnamese or Korean were sent their email invitations in-language asking them to choose which language they preferred to
complete the survey. Reminder emails were distributed to non-responding voters and an opt out link was provided for voters not wishing to receive
further email invitations.

Voter email addresses were derived from public information contained on the state’s voter registration rolls and were provided to IGS by Political
Data, Inc., a leading supplier of registered voter lists in California.

To protect the anonymity of respondents, voters’ email addresses and all other personally identifiable information derived from the original voter
listing were purged from the data file and replaced with a unique and anonymous identification number during data processing. In addition, after
the completion of data collection, post-stratification weights were applied to the survey data file to align the sample of registered voters to population
characteristics of the registered voters statewide and within major regions of the state.

The sampling error associated with the survey results is difficult to calculate precisely because of sample stratification and the post-stratification
weighting. Nevertheless, it is likely that findings based on the overall sample of registered voters are subject to a sampling error of approximately
+/-2.0 percentage points at the 95% confidence level.



Regional definitions referenced in this report
The results from the state’s geographic regions referenced in this volume are comprised of the following counties:

Los Angeles County (Los Angeles County)

Orange County (Orange County)

San Diego County (San Diego County)

Inland Empire (Riverside, San Bernardino and Imperial counties)

Central Coast (Ventura, Santa Barbara, San Luis Obispo, Monterey, Santa Cruz, and San Benito counties)

Sacramento Valley (Shasta, Tehama, Glenn, Butte, Colusa, Yuba, Placer, Sutter, Yolo, El Dorado, and Sacramento counties)

San Joaquin Valley (San Joaquin, Stanislaus, Merced, Madera, Fresno, Kings, Tulare, and Kern counties)

Central Valley (net) (includes all counties in the Sacramento Valley and San Joaquin Valley referenced above)

SF Bay Area (Alameda, Contra Costa, San Francisco, Marin, Napa, Sonoma, Solano, San Mateo, Santa
Clara).

North Coast/Sierras (Del Norte, Siskiyou, Modoc, Humboldt, Trinity, Lassen, Mendocino, Plumas, Sierra, Nevada, Lake, Alpine,
Amador, Calaveras, Tuolumne, Mono, Mariposa, Inyo counties.)




About the Institute of Governmental Studies

The Institute of Governmental Studies (IGS) is an interdisciplinary organized research unit that pursues a vigorous program of research, education,
publication and public service. A component of the University of California system’s flagship Berkeley campus, IGS is the oldest organized research
unit in the UC system and the oldest public policy research center in the state. IGS’s co-directors are Professor Eric Schickler and Associate
Professor G. Cristina Mora.

IGS conducts periodic surveys of public opinion in California on matters of politics and public policy through its Berkeley IGS Poll. The poll seeks
to provide a broad measure of contemporary public opinion, and to generate data for subsequent scholarly analysis. Veteran pollster Mark DiCamillo
serves as director of the Berkeley IGS Poll. For a complete listing of stories issued by the Berkeley IGS Poll and a more detailed description of the
methods used to conduct each survey go to https://www.igs.berkeley.edu/research/berkeley-igs-poll.
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Early June 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll — Statewide Registered Voters



Early June 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 1: Q32 Which of the following sources do you rely on to get news and information about election-related issues? Select as many as apply.
(Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration
Total Los San Orange Inland  Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na /
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 5095.00 1226.00 580.00 483.00 479.00 295.00 685.00 401.00 284.00 1248.00 99.00 2350.00 2073.00 672.00 2492.00 1453.00 874.00 276.00 1150.00
weighted n 5095.00 1306.00 448.00 420.00 589.00 311.00 894.00 415.00 479.00 1021.00 106.00 2267.00 2119.00 709.00 2387.00 1217.00 1145.00 346.00 1491.00
The official voter 0.58 0.53 0.60 0.58 0.56 0.63 0.56 0.69 0.45 0.61 0.73 0.53 0.60 0.63 0.63 0.53 0.54 0.52 0.54
guide
Newspapers or 0.40 0.38 0.43 0.40 0.31 0.41 0.33 0.37 0.29 0.49 0.56 0.38 0.41 0.40 0.48 0.29 0.38 0.30 0.36

magazines, either
online or in print
Google or other 0.39 0.40 0.39 0.45 0.39 0.36 0.36 0.40 0.32 0.40 0.35 0.40 0.39 0.36 0.41 0.30 0.42 0.45 0.43

search engines

Social media, 0.32 0.32 0.33 0.35 0.36 0.35 0.33 0.30 0.36 0.29 0.23 0.33 0.33 0.30 0.34 0.30 0.30 0.36 0.32
such as Facebook,

X (formerly

Twitter),

Instagram,

YouTube, or

TikTok
National or cable 0.31 0.28 0.36 0.32 0.33 0.28 0.34 0.35 0.32 0.32 0.27 0.29 0.33 0.35 0.34 0.34 0.25 0.23 0.25

television news
Family, friends, 0.31 0.29 0.31 0.32 0.29 0.41 0.29 0.30 0.28 0.35 0.30 0.30 0.31 0.36 0.32 0.31 0.31 0.34 0.31

neighbors or
co-workers

Local television 0.29 0.31 0.31 0.27 0.27 0.28 0.33 0.30 0.36 0.29 0.16 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.32 0.29 0.27 0.23 0.26
news

Trusted 0.26 0.27 0.29 0.25 0.18 0.33 0.22 0.24 0.19 0.28 0.37 0.28 0.25 0.23 0.31 0.21 0.20 0.24 0.21
community-based

organizations

State and local 0.25 0.23 0.29 0.19 0.25 0.31 0.24 0.28 0.21 0.26 0.24 0.24 0.26 0.23 0.28 0.18 0.25 0.22 0.24
government

websites

Campaign mailers 0.18 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.22 0.20 0.17 0.19 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.16 0.17 0.16
Radio 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.16 0.15 0.19 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.19 0.17 0.19 0.16 0.16 0.16
Podcasts 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.12 0.15 0.18 0.19 0.14 0.22 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.17 0.13 0.18 0.14 0.29 0.18
Ethnic media 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.09 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.05
sources

None of these 0.04 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.00 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05




Early June 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 2: Q32 Which of the following sources do you rely on to get news and information about election-related issues? Select as many as apply.
(Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender Age Nativity of voter Nativity of parents Nativity of grandparents

Total Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75+ Outside Us Both One Neither All Some None

(net) Us (net) Us Us Us Us Us Us
unweighted n 5095.00 2581.00 2512.00 711.00 858.00 755.00 1360.00 1411.00 893.00 518.00 1305.00 3771.00 2844.00 453.00 1735.00 1907.00 1068.00 1974.00
weighted n 5095.00 2455.00 2639.00 924.00 924.00 788.00 1197.00 1262.00 833.00 430.00 1249.00 3835.00 2790.00 453.00 1788.00 1906.00 1013.00 2029.00
The official voter 0.58 0.56 0.60 0.46 0.53 0.53 0.62 0.69 0.68 0.71 0.47 0.61 0.66 0.54 0.47 0.64 0.64 0.49

guide

Newspapers or 0.40 0.40 0.39 0.33 0.36 0.38 0.38 0.50 0.46 0.59 0.32 0.42 0.44 0.43 0.33 0.42 0.44 0.36

magazines, either
online or in print
Google or other 0.39 0.40 0.38 0.51 0.52 0.38 0.34 0.26 0.28 0.22 0.31 0.42 0.40 0.41 0.37 0.40 0.43 0.37

search engines

Social media, 0.32 0.33 0.32 0.58 0.39 0.31 0.25 0.17 0.19 0.13 0.27 0.34 0.32 0.36 0.33 0.33 0.33 0.33
such as Facebook,

X (formerly

Twitter),

Instagram,

YouTube, or

TikTok
National or cable 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.17 0.20 0.29 0.37 0.47 0.43 0.56 0.28 0.33 0.35 0.32 0.27 0.33 0.35 0.29

television news
Family, friends, 0.31 0.29 0.33 0.42 0.36 0.31 0.27 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.22 0.34 0.35 0.33 0.26 0.35 0.37 0.27

neighbors or
co-workers

Local television 0.29 0.29 0.30 0.21 0.23 0.26 0.33 0.39 0.36 0.46 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.30 0.31 0.27 0.29 0.32
news

Trusted 0.26 0.22 0.30 0.22 0.26 0.22 0.26 0.31 0.31 0.29 0.22 0.27 0.28 0.27 0.22 0.28 0.28 0.22
community-based

organizations

State and local 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.32 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.21 0.23 0.17 0.21 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.23 0.26 0.26 0.23
government

websites

Campaign mailers 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.15 0.15 0.13 0.20 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.21 0.17 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.17 0.18 0.20
Radio 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.09 0.15 0.20 0.22 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.21 0.16 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.16 0.18 0.19
Podcasts 0.16 0.19 0.13 0.21 0.21 0.19 0.13 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.11 0.17 0.17 0.20 0.12 0.18 0.18 0.12
Ethnic media 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.07
sources

None of these 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.05




Early June 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 3: Q32 Which of the following sources do you rely on to get news and information about election-related issues? Select as many as apply.
(Statewide Registered Voters)

Race/ethnicity

Total ‘White Latino Spanish Eng Black / Asian/Pac Chinese Vietnamese Korean Other English Asian Chinese Viet Korean
non- (net) domi- domi- African Isle Am Am Am AAPI domi- lan- domi- domi- domi-
Hispanic nant nant Am (net) (net) nant guage nant nant nant

(Latino)  (Latino) domi-

nant

(net)
unweighted n 5095.00 2579.00 1138.00 408.00 723.00 302.00 972.00 361.00 148.00 204.00 274.00 542.00 414.00 166.00 87.00 154.00
weighted n 5095.00 2512.00 1393.00 411.00 975.00 327.00 876.00 278.00 132.00 102.00 379.00 648.00 208.00 78.00 56.00 60.00
The official voter 0.58 0.70 0.44 0.45 0.44 0.44 0.49 0.51 0.55 0.43 0.48 0.51 0.44 0.29 0.66 0.45

guide

Newspapers or 0.40 0.48 0.27 0.23 0.28 0.32 0.38 0.36 0.27 0.40 0.41 0.42 0.24 0.24 0.21 0.23

magazines, either

online or in print

Google or other 0.39 0.39 0.36 0.21 0.43 0.40 0.45 0.49 0.34 0.42 0.46 0.49 0.29 0.31 0.26 0.29
search engines

Social media, 0.32 0.29 0.37 0.26 0.41 0.38 0.37 0.32 0.35 0.26 0.46 0.43 0.22 0.28 0.27 0.09
such as Facebook,

X (formerly

Twitter),

Instagram,

YouTube, or

TikTok
National or cable 0.31 0.36 0.28 0.29 0.27 0.32 0.23 0.19 0.13 0.22 0.29 0.25 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.10

television news
Family, friends, 0.31 0.35 0.26 0.21 0.28 0.26 0.33 0.38 0.32 0.35 0.30 0.34 0.31 0.38 0.26 0.29

neighbors or
co-workers

Local television 0.29 0.27 0.33 0.35 0.32 0.38 0.26 0.22 0.25 0.28 0.30 0.25 0.30 0.19 0.31 0.32
news

Trusted 0.26 0.30 0.19 0.22 0.18 0.20 0.24 0.25 0.27 0.18 0.24 0.27 0.12 0.05 0.23 0.13
community-based

organizations

State and local 0.25 0.26 0.23 0.26 0.22 0.25 0.22 0.23 0.16 0.13 0.25 0.24 0.16 0.23 0.17 0.05
government

websites

Campaign mailers 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.21 0.20 0.20 0.41 0.17 0.15 0.41 0.37 0.33 0.60
Radio 0.17 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.20 0.16 0.13 0.20 0.16 0.18 0.18 0.13 0.11 0.23 0.11
Podcasts 0.16 0.16 0.16 0.06 0.20 0.18 0.11 0.14 0.04 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.07 0.14 0.05 0.01
Ethnic media 0.06 0.02 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.13 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.15 0.12
sources

None of these 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.00 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.02




Early June 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 4: Q32 Which of the following sources do you rely on to get news and information about election-related issues? Select as many as apply.
(Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly  High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent
con- con- lib- lib- school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999  $199,999 or /
serva- serva- eral eral grad lege/trade uate uate $20,000 more other
tive tive or less school (BA) edu-
cation

unweighted n 5095.00 577.00 903.00 1532.00 949.00 1106.00 571.00 1267.00 1715.00 1521.00 420.00 461.00 513.00 975.00 1509.00 1061.00 2893.00 2202.00
weighted n 5095.00 592.00 955.00 1617.00 992.00 918.00 836.00 1900.00 1487.00 859.00 565.00 603.00 594.00 1000.00 1397.00 805.00 2516.00 2579.00
The official voter 0.58 0.44 0.53 0.51 0.68 0.73 0.42 0.54 0.64 0.70 0.43 0.46 0.48 0.58 0.64 0.70 0.65 0.51
guide
Newspapers or 0.40 0.21 0.31 0.37 0.49 0.55 0.21 0.37 0.45 0.55 0.30 0.29 0.30 0.40 0.45 0.52 0.45 0.35

magazines, either

online or in print

Google or other 0.39 0.28 0.36 0.36 0.48 0.46 0.30 0.39 0.43 0.42 0.36 0.35 0.42 0.37 0.39 0.46 0.34 0.44
search engines

Social media, 0.32 0.30 0.32 0.30 0.31 0.41 0.36 0.34 0.31 0.29 0.38 0.36 0.37 0.29 0.32 0.28 0.25 0.40
such as Facebook,

X (formerly

Twitter),

Instagram,

YouTube, or

TikTok
National or cable 0.31 0.32 0.33 0.31 0.36 0.27 0.27 0.34 0.30 0.33 0.24 0.27 0.29 0.32 0.36 0.33 0.38 0.25

television news
Family, friends, 0.31 0.25 0.33 0.27 0.33 0.41 0.28 0.30 0.33 0.35 0.27 0.27 0.29 0.34 0.34 0.33 0.30 0.33

neighbors or
co-workers

Local television 0.29 0.23 0.33 0.34 0.33 0.18 0.32 0.34 0.25 0.26 0.32 0.28 0.31 0.33 0.30 0.23 0.32 0.27
news

Trusted 0.26 0.16 0.17 0.23 0.31 0.42 0.19 0.23 0.29 0.32 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.28 0.27 0.32 0.27 0.24
community-based

organizations

State and local 0.25 0.17 0.23 0.21 0.29 0.32 0.22 0.23 0.26 0.28 0.21 0.23 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.27 0.23 0.26
government

websites

Campaign mailers 0.18 0.18 0.21 0.19 0.17 0.16 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.18 0.24 0.19 0.16 0.21 0.18 0.14 0.20 0.17
Radio 0.17 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.12 0.13 0.17 0.17 0.22 0.18 0.21 0.14
Podcasts 0.16 0.19 0.17 0.13 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.13 0.19 0.18 0.12 0.15 0.12 0.18 0.15 0.21 0.13 0.18
Ethnic media 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.07
sources

None of these 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05




Early June 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 5: Q32 Which of the following sources do you rely on to get news and information about election-related issues? Select as many as apply.
(Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status Union HH Neighborhood diversity Voting Freq 2020 Pres Vote
Total Married Not Separatedyingle/ Yes No Very Somewhat Not Not Regular IntermitténfrequenfNon- Non- Voters Biden Trump 3rd
mar- di- never too at all voter voters (net) vot- vot- party/other
ried/ vorced/ mar- ers ers vot-
live wid- ried ers
to- owed
gether
unweighted n 5095.00 2773.00 400.00 803.00 1087.00 1013.00 4054.00 1604.00 2130.00 928.00 270.00 3110.00 928.00 697.00 360.00 803.00 4292.00 2630.00 1240.00 377.00
weighted n 5095.00 2473.00 396.00 925.00 1283.00 1008.00 4063.00 1613.00 2130.00 909.00 289.00 2021.00 1003.00 1205.00 866.00 1319.00 3776.00 2387.00 1292.00 90.00
The official voter 0.58 0.60 0.57 0.62 0.51 0.62 0.57 0.52 0.60 0.61 0.66 0.75 0.55 0.47 0.37 0.42 0.63 0.67 0.56 0.52
guide
Newspapers or 0.40 0.40 0.51 0.39 0.37 0.40 0.40 0.39 0.39 0.41 0.51 0.51 0.33 0.32 0.32 0.34 0.42 0.50 0.27 0.29

magazines, either

online or in print
Google or other 0.39 0.35 0.40 0.33 0.50 0.41 0.39 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.32 0.36 0.41 0.39 0.43 0.43 0.37 0.40 0.33 0.37
search engines

Social media, 0.32 0.27 0.37 0.25 0.48 0.37 0.32 0.36 0.33 0.28 0.29 0.24 0.34 0.39 0.41 0.40 0.30 0.29 0.33 0.29
such as Facebook,

X (formerly

Twitter),

Instagram,

YouTube, or

TikTok
National or cable 0.31 0.34 0.28 0.39 0.23 0.29 0.32 0.30 0.31 0.33 0.34 0.41 0.28 0.24 0.24 0.25 0.34 0.35 0.32 0.18

television news
Family, friends, 0.31 0.28 0.40 0.27 0.38 0.34 0.31 0.31 0.32 0.33 0.32 0.34 0.27 0.30 0.31 0.30 0.32 0.32 0.32 0.27

neighbors or
co-workers

Local television 0.29 0.30 0.27 0.35 0.26 0.27 0.30 0.30 0.29 0.28 0.34 0.32 0.30 0.27 0.27 0.26 0.31 0.31 0.30 0.22
news

Trusted 0.26 0.26 0.31 0.24 0.25 0.28 0.25 0.25 0.26 0.26 0.28 0.35 0.19 0.22 0.18 0.21 0.27 0.32 0.20 0.30
community-based

organizations

State and local 0.25 0.24 0.26 0.22 0.28 0.27 0.24 0.23 0.26 0.25 0.24 0.28 0.21 0.24 0.22 0.23 0.25 0.29 0.19 0.19
government

websites

Campaign mailers 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.22 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.18 0.19 0.18 0.20 0.19
Radio 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.18 0.12 0.20 0.17 0.16 0.18 0.17 0.18 0.21 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.14 0.19 0.18 0.21 0.17
Podcasts 0.16 0.15 0.24 0.12 0.18 0.20 0.14 0.18 0.15 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.17 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.14 0.18 0.20
Ethnic media 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.10
sources

None of these 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.08




Early June 2024 Berkeley IGS Poll

Table 6: Q32 Which of the following sources do you rely on to get news and information about election-related issues? Select as many as apply.
(Statewide Registered Voters)

Usage of social media sites for election news Usage of TikTok for any purpose
Total Don’t use Use Use TikTok Don’t use Use (net) Very often Somewhat Now and then Only rarely

for election often

news
unweighted n 5095.00 2276.00 2799.00 547.00 3348.00 1736.00 512.00 222.00 341.00 661.00
weighted n 5095.00 2129.00 2941.00 739.00 3137.00 1949.00 686.00 267.00 356.00 640.00
The official voter 0.58 0.62 0.55 0.44 0.62 0.51 0.45 0.49 0.53 0.57
guide

Newspapers or 0.40 0.40 0.39 0.32 0.42 0.37 0.30 0.41 0.36 0.42

magazines, either
online or in print
Google or other 0.39 0.28 0.47 0.47 0.36 0.44 0.45 0.40 0.43 0.45

search engines

Social media, 0.32 0.06 0.51 0.69 0.25 0.45 0.58 0.36 0.42 0.36
such as Facebook,

X (formerly

Twitter),

Instagram,

YouTube, or

TikTok
National or cable 0.31 0.34 0.29 0.28 0.33 0.29 0.21 0.30 0.36 0.33

television news
Family, friends, 0.31 0.23 0.38 0.39 0.30 0.34 0.33 0.35 0.33 0.35

neighbors or
co-workers

Local television 0.29 0.30 0.29 0.29 0.30 0.29 0.24 0.34 0.34 0.29
news

Trusted 0.26 0.27 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.27 0.24 0.19 0.33 0.29
community-based

organizations

State and local 0.25 0.24 0.25 0.22 0.24 0.26 0.25 0.22 0.25 0.28
government

websites

Campaign mailers 0.18 0.17 0.19 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.20 0.16 0.19 0.18
Radio 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.18 0.16 0.13 0.18 0.18 0.18
Podcasts 0.16 0.08 0.21 0.19 0.15 0.16 0.15 0.20 0.14 0.16
Ethnic media 0.06 0.02 0.08 0.11 0.03 0.09 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.10
sources

None of these 0.04 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.04
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Table 7: Q33 Do you ever get news and information about election-related issues from any of the following social media sources? Select as many as
apply. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration
Total Los San Orange Inland  Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na /
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 5095.00 1226.00 580.00 483.00 479.00 295.00 685.00 401.00 284.00 1248.00 99.00 2350.00 2073.00 672.00 2492.00 1453.00 874.00 276.00 1150.00
weighted n 5095.00 1306.00 448.00 420.00 589.00 311.00 894.00 415.00 479.00 1021.00 106.00 2267.00 2119.00 709.00 2387.00 1217.00 1145.00 346.00 1491.00
YouTube 0.26 0.27 0.22 0.27 0.29 0.35 0.26 0.26 0.26 0.22 0.22 0.27 0.27 0.22 0.23 0.28 0.28 0.32 0.29
Facebook 0.23 0.21 0.20 0.17 0.30 0.20 0.26 0.21 0.31 0.22 0.26 0.22 0.23 0.25 0.22 0.26 0.21 0.24 0.22
Instagram 0.22 0.25 0.19 0.24 0.27 0.21 0.19 0.17 0.20 0.20 0.13 0.23 0.22 0.18 0.25 0.20 0.18 0.23 0.19
X (formerly 0.19 0.18 0.17 0.22 0.24 0.14 0.20 0.17 0.22 0.16 0.12 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.18 0.20 0.18 0.24 0.19
Twitter)
TikTok 0.15 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.17 0.11 0.17 0.12 0.22 0.13 0.07 0.16 0.14 0.10 0.16 0.10 0.14 0.21 0.15
Reddit 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.15 0.13 0.10 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.06 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.14 0.06 0.12 0.10 0.12
Nextdoor 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.06
Truth Social 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.01 0.10 0.02 0.03 0.02
Threads 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.03 0.00 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.03
WhatsApp 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03
Snapchat 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01
Parler 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tumbler 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
‘WeChat 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.02
Twitch 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.02
Gab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Kakao talk 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
Zalo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00
None of these 0.42 0.41 0.43 0.42 0.36 0.42 0.41 0.43 0.39 0.44 0.55 0.40 0.42 0.46 0.41 0.44 0.44 0.31 0.41
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Table 8: Q33 Do you ever get news and information about election-related issues from any of the following social media sources? Select as many as
apply. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender Age Nativity of voter Nativity of parents Nativity of grandparents

Total Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75+ Outside Us Both One Neither All Some None

(net) Us (net) Us Us Us Us Us Us

unweighted n 5095.00 2581.00 2512.00 711.00 858.00 755.00 1360.00 1411.00 893.00 518.00 1305.00 3771.00 2844.00 453.00 1735.00 1907.00 1068.00 1974.00

weighted n 5095.00 2455.00 2639.00 924.00 924.00 788.00 1197.00 1262.00 833.00 430.00 1249.00 3835.00 2790.00 453.00 1788.00 1906.00 1013.00 2029.00
YouTube 0.26 0.32 0.20 0.41 0.30 0.23 0.21 0.18 0.20 0.16 0.28 0.25 0.23 0.27 0.31 0.23 0.27 0.29
Facebook 0.23 0.20 0.25 0.18 0.25 0.29 0.23 0.20 0.22 0.17 0.25 0.22 0.23 0.21 0.24 0.24 0.21 0.23
Instagram 0.22 0.19 0.25 0.44 0.34 0.20 0.15 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.12 0.25 0.22 0.27 0.22 0.23 0.21 0.23
X (formerly 0.19 0.24 0.14 0.35 0.22 0.19 0.14 0.08 0.11 0.04 0.14 0.20 0.19 0.22 0.18 0.20 0.19 0.17

Twitter)

TikTok 0.15 0.12 0.17 0.37 0.18 0.12 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.10 0.16 0.13 0.15 0.17 0.14 0.13 0.16
Reddit 0.12 0.14 0.09 0.22 0.23 0.10 0.07 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.06 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.13 0.12 0.11
Nextdoor 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05
Truth Social 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.03
Threads 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02
WhatsApp 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.06 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.05
Snapchat 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.07 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02
Parler 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01
Tumbler 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
WeChat 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02
Twitch 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01
Gab 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Kakao talk 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01
Zalo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00
None of these 0.42 0.40 0.43 0.19 0.28 0.41 0.50 0.61 0.59 0.66 0.46 0.40 0.43 0.38 0.40 0.41 0.42 0.41
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Table 9: Q33 Do you ever get news and information about election-related issues from any of the following social media sources? Select as many as
apply. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race/ethnicity

Total ‘White Latino Spanish Eng Black / Asian/Pac Chinese Vietnamese Korean Other English Asian Chinese Viet Korean
non- (net) domi- domi- African Isle Am Am Am AAPI domi- lan- domi- domi- domi-
Hispanic nant nant Am (net) (net) nant guage nant nant nant

(Latino)  (Latino) domi-

nant

(net)
unweighted n 5095.00 2579.00 1138.00 408.00 723.00 302.00 972.00 361.00 148.00 204.00 274.00 542.00 414.00 166.00 87.00 154.00
weighted n 5095.00 2512.00 1393.00 411.00 975.00 327.00 876.00 278.00 132.00 102.00 379.00 648.00 208.00 78.00 56.00 60.00
YouTube 0.26 0.21 0.29 0.20 0.33 0.37 0.34 0.38 0.24 0.37 0.32 0.31 0.45 0.44 0.32 0.52
Facebook 0.23 0.21 0.24 0.30 0.22 0.31 0.26 0.23 0.28 0.21 0.29 0.25 0.32 0.31 0.42 0.22
Instagram 0.22 0.20 0.27 0.11 0.34 0.28 0.22 0.18 0.13 0.18 0.31 0.26 0.11 0.16 0.04 0.11
X (formerly 0.19 0.17 0.17 0.07 0.22 0.24 0.23 0.20 0.13 0.11 0.31 0.26 0.14 0.21 0.11 0.10

Twitter)

TikTok 0.15 0.09 0.22 0.15 0.25 0.20 0.19 0.19 0.17 0.08 0.24 0.23 0.09 0.14 0.06 0.04
Reddit 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.01 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.13 0.07 0.08 0.20 0.19 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.02
Nextdoor 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.02 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.01 0.03
Truth Social 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.05 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01
Threads 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
WhatsApp 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.10 0.03 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.06 0.03 0.06 0.15 0.02 0.01
Snapchat 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.00
Parler 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Tumbler 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
WeChat 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.06 0.13 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.12 0.31 0.00 0.00
Twitch 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.07 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Gab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Kakao talk 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.08 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.00 0.00 0.15
Zalo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
None of these 0.42 0.48 0.37 0.52 0.31 0.30 0.33 0.34 0.41 0.40 0.26 0.30 0.39 0.34 0.47 0.41
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Table 10: Q33 Do you ever get news and information about election-related issues from any of the following social media sources? Select as many as
apply. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure

Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly  High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent

con- con- lib- lib- school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999  $199,999 or /

serva- serva- eral eral grad lege/trade uate uate $20,000 more other

tive tive or less school (BA) edu-
cation
unweighted n 5095.00 577.00 903.00 1532.00 949.00 1106.00 571.00 1267.00 1715.00 1521.00 420.00 461.00 513.00 975.00 1509.00 1061.00 2893.00 2202.00
weighted n 5095.00 592.00 955.00 1617.00  992.00 918.00 836.00 1900.00 1487.00 859.00 565.00 603.00 594.00 1000.00 1397.00 805.00 2516.00 2579.00
YouTube 0.26 0.30 0.33 0.23 0.23 0.24 0.29 0.27 0.27 0.20 0.35 0.28 0.25 0.30 0.23 0.22 0.21 0.31
Facebook 0.23 0.30 0.31 0.22 0.15 0.19 0.24 0.26 0.19 0.20 0.26 0.22 0.32 0.25 0.20 0.17 0.22 0.23
Instagram 0.22 0.20 0.24 0.15 0.21 0.34 0.20 0.23 0.24 0.19 0.21 0.24 0.23 0.24 0.21 0.22 0.16 0.28
X (formerly 0.19 0.21 0.21 0.17 0.14 0.23 0.15 0.19 0.21 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.23 0.18 0.18 0.21 0.15 0.22
Twitter)

TikTok 0.15 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.20 0.22 0.17 0.13 0.05 0.26 0.21 0.17 0.13 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.21
Reddit 0.12 0.05 0.09 0.08 0.16 0.19 0.06 0.11 0.15 0.12 0.11 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.15 0.08 0.16
Nextdoor 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.01 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.07 0.03
Truth Social 0.03 0.13 0.05 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.02
Threads 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.02 0.03
WhatsApp 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03
Snapchat 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.04
Parler 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
Tumbler 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
‘WeChat 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01
Twitch 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02
Gab 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Kakao talk 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01
Zalo 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
None of these 0.42 0.38 0.41 0.46 0.44 0.34 0.40 0.40 0.40 0.49 0.36 0.41 0.35 0.39 0.47 0.43 0.50 0.34
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Table 11: Q33 Do you ever get news and information about election-related issues from any of the following social media sources? Select as many as
apply. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status Union HH Neighborhood diversity Voting Freq 2020 Pres Vote
Total Married Not Separatedyingle/ Yes No Very Somewhat Not Not Regular IntermitténfrequenfNon- Non- Voters Biden Trump 3rd
mar- di- never too at all voter voters (net) vot- vot- party/other
ried/ vorced/ mar- ers ers vot-
live wid- ried ers
to- owed
gether
unweighted n 5095.00 2773.00 400.00 803.00 1087.00 1013.00 4054.00 1604.00 2130.00 928.00 270.00 3110.00 928.00 697.00 360.00 803.00 4292.00 2630.00 1240.00 377.00
weighted n 5095.00 2473.00 396.00 925.00 1283.00 1008.00 4063.00 1613.00 2130.00 909.00 289.00 2021.00 1003.00 1205.00 866.00 1319.00 3776.00 2387.00 1292.00 90.00
YouTube 0.26 0.23 0.25 0.21 0.37 0.30 0.25 0.29 0.26 0.24 0.18 0.18 0.30 0.32 0.31 0.30 0.25 0.23 0.27 0.38
Facebook 0.23 0.24 0.21 0.28 0.17 0.23 0.23 0.25 0.22 0.22 0.21 0.20 0.25 0.24 0.24 0.24 0.23 0.20 0.28 0.23
Instagram 0.22 0.18 0.28 0.12 0.36 0.28 0.21 0.24 0.22 0.21 0.24 0.17 0.23 0.24 0.30 0.28 0.20 0.22 0.16 0.24
X (formerly 0.19 0.16 0.20 0.12 0.28 0.24 0.17 0.20 0.18 0.20 0.10 0.15 0.19 0.21 0.24 0.23 0.17 0.14 0.22 0.20
Twitter)
TikTok 0.15 0.08 0.20 0.12 0.26 0.18 0.14 0.17 0.14 0.14 0.07 0.07 0.14 0.20 0.25 0.24 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.15
Reddit 0.12 0.09 0.16 0.06 0.19 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.10 0.12 0.15 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.08 0.15
Nextdoor 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.08 0.03
Truth Social 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.04 0.00 0.11 0.00
Threads 0.03 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.02
WhatsApp 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.02
Snapchat 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.01 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01
Parler 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00
Tumbler 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02
WeChat 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.02
Twitch 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.04 0.02 0.01 0.01 0.01 0.03 0.00 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.01
Gab 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
Kakao talk 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01
Zalo 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
None of these 0.42 0.47 0.36 0.50 0.28 0.37 0.43 0.36 0.44 0.41 0.47 0.51 0.43 0.32 0.31 0.31 0.46 0.47 0.44 0.38
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Table 12: Q33 Do you ever get news and information about election-related issues from any of the following social media sources? Select as many as
apply. (Statewide Registered Voters)

Usage of social media sites for election news Usage of TikTok for any purpose
Total Don’t use Use Use TikTok Don’t use Use (net) Very often Somewhat Now and then Only rarely
for election often
news

unweighted n 5095.00 2276 2799.00 547.00 3348.00 1736.00 512.00 222.00 341.00 661.00
weighted n 5095.00 2129 2941.00 739.00 3137.00 1949.00 686.00 267.00 356.00 640.00
YouTube 0.26 0 0.45 0.47 0.23 0.30 0.32 0.33 0.31 0.27
Facebook 0.23 0 0.39 0.43 0.17 0.32 0.33 0.33 0.37 0.28
Instagram 0.22 0 0.38 0.60 0.14 0.35 0.44 0.32 0.30 0.28
X (formerly 0.19 0 0.32 0.39 0.14 0.26 0.31 0.24 0.22 0.24
Twitter)
TikTok 0.15 0 0.25 1.00 0.01 0.36 0.68 0.37 0.24 0.07
Reddit 0.12 0 0.20 0.25 0.09 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.12 0.17
Nextdoor 0.05 0 0.09 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.09
Truth Social 0.03 0 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.02 0.03 0.06
Threads 0.03 0 0.05 0.08 0.01 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04
WhatsApp 0.03 0 0.05 0.08 0.02 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03
Snapchat 0.02 0 0.04 0.09 0.01 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.04
Parler 0.01 0 0.01 0.02 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00
Tumbler 0.01 0 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.03 0.01
WeChat 0.01 0 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.02 0.01 0.03 0.03
Twitch 0.01 0 0.02 0.06 0.01 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.01 0.02
Gab 0.00 0 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00
Kakao talk 0.00 0 0.01 0.01 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.01
Zalo 0.00 0 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.00
None of these 0.42 1 0.00 0.00 0.51 0.27 0.16 0.23 0.34 0.35
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Table 13: Q34 When using social media sources to obtain news about election-related issues, how much of a problem is misinformation or disinformation,
and not knowing whether the information you are receiving is accurate and truthful? (Voters who get election-related news from social media sources

(net))

Region Urbanicity Party Registration
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na /
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras

tal) Val-

ley
unweighted n 2819.00 729.00 309.00 266.00 268.00 152.00 375.00 212.00 163.00 674.00 46.00 1362.00 1114.00 343.00 1385.00 757.00 511.00 166.00 677.00
weighted n 2966.00 767.00 254.00 243.00 376.00 180.00 530.00 236.00 294.00 567.00 48.00 1353.00 1229.00 383.00 1397.00 682.00 646.00 241.00 887.00
A major problem 0.60 0.61 0.56 0.71 0.64 0.64 0.53 0.56 0.50 0.59 0.53 0.60 0.61 0.58 0.65 0.49 0.62 0.55 0.60
A minor problem 0.22 0.22 0.27 0.17 0.19 0.22 0.26 0.24 0.27 0.23 0.22 0.23 0.23 0.19 0.21 0.24 0.22 0.26 0.23
Not a problem 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.08 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.17 0.10 0.09 0.20 0.10 0.12 0.16 0.08 0.20 0.08 0.15 0.10
No opinion 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.13 0.09 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.05 0.07

Table 14: Q34 When using social media sources to obtain news about election-related issues, how much of a problem is misinformation or disinformation,
and not knowing whether the information you are receiving is accurate and truthful? (Voters who get election-related news from social media sources

(net))

Nativity of grandparents

Gender Age Nativity of voter Nativity of parents

Total Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75+ Outside Us Both One Neither All Some None

(net) Us (net) Us Us Us Us Us USs
unweighted n 2819.00 1466.00 1351.00 551.00 605.00 444.00 693.00 526.00 352.00 174.00 731.00 2081.00 1499.00 270.00 1023.00 1051.00 575.00 1130.00
weighted n 2966.00 1473.00 1492.00 746.00 667.00 462.00 599.00 492.00 344.00 148.00 672.00 2290.00  1595.00 281.00 1065.00 1131.00 585.00 1197.00
A major problem 0.60 0.59 0.61 0.61 0.58 0.63 0.59 0.60 0.61 0.56 0.59 0.61 0.60 0.61 0.61 0.59 0.61 0.61
A minor problem 0.22 0.22 0.23 0.26 0.25 0.18 0.18 0.22 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.23 0.21 0.28 0.22 0.22 0.24 0.22
Not a problem 0.11 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.14 0.16 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.11 0.14 0.06 0.09 0.14 0.11 0.10
No opinion 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.10 0.09 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.04 0.07
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Table 15: Q34 When using social media sources to obtain news about election-related issues, how much of a problem is misinformation or disinformation,
and not knowing whether the information you are receiving is accurate and truthful? (Voters who get election-related news from social media sources

(net))

Race/ethnicity

Total ‘White Latino Spanish Eng Black / Asian/Pac Chinese Vietnamese Korean Other English Asian Chinese Viet Korean
non- (net) domi- domi- African Isle Am Am Am AAPI domi- lan- domi- domi- domi-
Hispanic nant nant Am (net) (net) nant guage nant nant nant

(Latino)  (Latino) domi-

nant

(net)
unweighted n 2819.00 1268.00 679.00 195.00 480.00 192.00 639.00 251.00 89.00 121.00 190.00 372.00 261.00 119.00 47.00 90.00
weighted n 2966.00 1318.00 876.00 195.00 677.00 230.00 590.00 183.00 77.00 61.00 280.00 455.00 127.00 51.00 30.00 35.00
A major problem 0.60 0.64 0.54 0.50 0.55 0.60 0.64 0.61 0.64 0.71 0.63 0.64 0.64 0.62 0.68 0.57
A minor problem 0.22 0.20 0.26 0.25 0.26 0.16 0.23 0.25 0.18 0.11 0.26 0.24 0.18 0.19 0.17 0.19
Not a problem 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.18 0.11 0.13 0.06 0.04 0.09 0.01 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.11 0.01
No opinion 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.11 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.16 0.05 0.07 0.12 0.12 0.04 0.24

Table 16: Q34 When using social media sources to obtain news about election-related issues, how much of a problem is misinformation or disinformation,
and not knowing whether the information you are receiving is accurate and truthful? (Voters who get election-related news from social media sources

(net))

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly  High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent
con- con- lib- lib- school col- grad- grad- than $39,999  $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or /
serva- serva- eral eral grad lege/trade uate uate $20,000 more other
tive tive or less school (BA) edu-
cation
unweighted n 2819.00 324.00 504.00 771.00 513.00 697.00 312.00 728.00 1005.00 767.00 263.00 253.00 317.00 567.00 779.00 576.00 1416.00 1403.00
weighted n 2966.00 366.00 568.00 866.00 556.00 604.00 505.00 1130.00 887.00 440.00 362.00 354.00 383.00 614.00 736.00 460.00 1267.00 1699.00
A major problem 0.60 0.53 0.53 0.58 0.66 0.70 0.49 0.60 0.64 0.66 0.50 0.61 0.60 0.60 0.60 0.68 0.60 0.60
A minor problem 0.22 0.21 0.28 0.21 0.22 0.21 0.26 0.21 0.22 0.20 0.27 0.20 0.23 0.25 0.23 0.17 0.20 0.24
Not a problem 0.11 0.20 0.13 0.13 0.07 0.06 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.09
No opinion 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.09 0.06 0.02 0.11 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.10 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.07
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Table 17: Q34 When using social media sources to obtain news about election-related issues, how much of a problem is misinformation or disinformation,
and not knowing whether the information you are receiving is accurate and truthful? (Voters who get election-related news from social media sources

(net))

Marital status Union HH Neighborhood diversity Voting Freq 2020 Pres Vote
Total Married Not Separatedyingle/ Yes No Very Somewhat Not Not Regular IntermitténfrequenfNon- Non- Voters Biden Trump 3rd
mar- di- never too at all voter voters (net) vot- vot- party/other
ried/ vorced/ mar- ers ers vot-
live wid- ried ers
to- owed
gether
unweighted n 2819.00 1433.00 265.00 353.00 752.00 607.00 2201.00 974.00 1166.00 491.00 129.00 1550.00 566.00 460.00 243.00 536.00 2283.00 1388.00 662.00 217.00
weighted n 2966.00 1320.00 252.00 467.00 917.00 640.00 2319.00 1024.00 1199.00 533.00 153.00 984.00 571.00 815.00 597.00 911.00 2055.00 1277.00 720.00 56.00
A major problem 0.60 0.58 0.65 0.61 0.62 0.66 0.58 0.62 0.60 0.61 0.62 0.63 0.61 0.60 0.54 0.59 0.61 0.68 0.50 0.56
A minor problem 0.22 0.22 0.19 0.19 0.25 0.18 0.24 0.19 0.24 0.25 0.23 0.21 0.19 0.22 0.27 0.25 0.21 0.21 0.21 0.29
Not a problem 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.15 0.08 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.08 0.08 0.13 0.08 0.23 0.10
No opinion 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.11 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.05

Table 18: Q34 When using social media sources to obtain news about election-related issues, how much of a problem is misinformation or disinformation,
and not knowing whether the information you are receiving is accurate and truthful? (Voters who get election-related news from social media sources

(net))

Usage of social media sites for election news Usage of TikTok for any purpose
Total Don’t use Use Use TikTok Don’t use Use (net) Very often Somewhat Now and then Only rarely

for election often

news

unweighted n 2819.00 0 2799.00 547.00 1567.00 1243.00 421.00 172.00 230.00 420.00
weighted n 2966.00 0 2941.00 739.00 1526.00 1431.00 574.00 206.00 235.00 417.00
A major problem 0.60 0 0.61 0.61 0.59 0.62 0.64 0.52 0.57 0.67
A minor problem 0.22 0 0.22 0.25 0.21 0.24 0.22 0.27 0.31 0.20
Not a problem 0.11 0 0.11 0.08 0.13 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.10
No opinion 0.06 0 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.13 0.04 0.03
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Table 19: Q35 One of the most popular social media platforms is TikTok. Do you ever have occasion to use TikTok? If so, how often? (Statewide

Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na /
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 5095.00 1226.00 580.00 483.00 479.00 295.00 685.00 401.00 284.00 1248.00 99.00 2350.00 2073.00 672.00 2492.00 1453.00 874.00 276.00 1150.00
weighted n 5095.00 1306.00 448.00 420.00 589.00 311.00 894.00 415.00 479.00 1021.00 106.00 2267.00 2119.00 709.00 2387.00 1217.00 1145.00 346.00 1491.00
TikTok user (net) 0.38 0.41 0.35 0.38 0.43 0.25 0.43 0.35 0.49 0.36 0.23 0.44 0.34 0.34 0.42 0.27 0.40 0.50 0.43
Yes, very often 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.08 0.18 0.10 0.25 0.10 0.03 0.14 0.13 0.11 0.17 0.08 0.12 0.16 0.13
Yes, somewhat 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.09 0.06
often
Yes, now and 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.09 0.08 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.04 0.07 0.01 0.08 0.06 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.07
then
Yes, only rarely 0.13 0.11 0.11 0.13 0.16 0.10 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.14 0.11 0.15 0.12 0.08 0.15 0.19 0.16
No, never 0.62 0.59 0.65 0.62 0.57 0.75 0.57 0.65 0.51 0.64 0.77 0.56 0.66 0.66 0.58 0.73 0.60 0.50 0.57

Table 20: Q35 One of the most popular social media platforms is TikTok.

Registered Voters)

Do you ever have occasion to use TikTok? If so, how often? (Statewide

Gender Age Nativity of voter Nativity of parents Nativity of grandparents
Total Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 654 65-74 754+ Outside Us Both One Neither All Some None
(net) Us (net) US Us Us Us Us Us
unweighted n 5095.00 2581.00 2512.00 711.00 858.00 755.00 1360.00 1411.00 893.00 518.00 1305.00 3771.00 2844.00 453.00 1735.00 1907.00 1068.00 1974.00
weighted n 5095.00 2455.00 2639.00 924.00 924.00 788.00 1197.00 1262.00 833.00 430.00 1249.00 3835.00 2790.00 453.00 1788.00 1906.00 1013.00 2029.00
TikTok user (net) 0.38 0.34 0.43 0.59 0.45 0.41 0.34 0.21 0.23 0.17 0.38 0.39 0.34 0.38 0.46 0.36 0.34 0.43
Yes, very often 0.13 0.11 0.16 0.33 0.18 0.14 0.07 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.12 0.12 0.16
Yes, somewhat 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.06
often
Yes, now and 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.11 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.09 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.09 0.07 0.06 0.08
then
Yes, only rarely 0.13 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.16 0.15 0.11 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.14
No, never 0.62 0.66 0.57 0.41 0.55 0.59 0.66 0.79 0.77 0.83 0.62 0.61 0.66 0.62 0.54 0.64 0.66 0.57
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Table 21: Q35 One of the most popular social media platforms is TikTok. Do you ever have occasion to use TikTok? If so, how often? (Statewide
Registered Voters)

Race/ethnicity
Total White Latino Spanish Eng Black / Asian/Pac Chinese Vietnamese Korean Other English Asian Chinese Viet Korean
non- (net) domi- domi- African Isle Am Am Am AAPI domi- lan- domi- domi- domi-
Hispanic nant nant Am (net) (net) nant guage nant nant nant
(Latino)  (Latino) domi-
nant
(net)
unweighted n 5095.00 2579.00 1138.00 408.00 723.00 302.00 972.00 361.00 148.00 204.00 274.00 542.00 414.00 166.00 87.00 154.00
weighted n 5095.00 2512.00 1393.00 411.00 975.00 327.00 876.00 278.00 132.00 102.00 379.00 648.00 208.00 78.00 56.00 60.00
TikTok user (net) 0.38 0.28 0.51 0.49 0.52 0.58 0.45 0.49 0.39 0.28 0.49 0.48 0.36 0.50 0.28 0.24
Yes, very often 0.13 0.08 0.21 0.18 0.23 0.21 0.16 0.16 0.11 0.07 0.21 0.19 0.07 0.15 0.01 0.02
Yes, somewhat 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.04
often
Yes, now and 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.12 0.08 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.07 0.05 0.09 0.07 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.08
then
Yes, only rarely 0.13 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.20 0.15 0.17 0.18 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.11
No, never 0.62 0.72 0.49 0.51 0.48 0.42 0.55 0.51 0.61 0.72 0.51 0.52 0.64 0.50 0.72 0.76

Table 22: Q35 One of the most popular social media platforms is TikTok. Do you ever have occasion to use TikTok? If so, how often? (Statewide
Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly  High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent
con- con- lib- lib- school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or /
serva- serva- eral eral grad lege/trade uate uate $20,000 more other
tive tive or less school (BA) edu-
cation
unweighted n 5095.00 577.00 903.00 1532.00 949.00 1106.00 571.00 1267.00 1715.00 1521.00 420.00 461.00 513.00 975.00 1509.00 1061.00 2893.00 2202.00
weighted n 5095.00 592.00 955.00 1617.00 992.00 918.00 836.00 1900.00 1487.00 859.00 565.00 603.00 594.00 1000.00 1397.00 805.00 2516.00 2579.00
TikTok user (net) 0.38 0.33 0.32 0.41 0.38 0.44 0.48 0.41 0.36 0.28 0.51 0.44 0.48 0.35 0.34 0.32 0.30 0.47
Yes, very often 0.13 0.16 0.08 0.14 0.11 0.20 0.20 0.16 0.11 0.06 0.23 0.17 0.22 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.07 0.20
Yes, somewhat 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.02 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06
often
Yes, now and 0.07 0.03 0.08 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.11 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.07 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.08
then
Yes, only rarely 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.14 0.13 0.13 0.10 0.12 0.13 0.15 0.12 0.10 0.14 0.10 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.12
No, never 0.62 0.67 0.68 0.59 0.62 0.56 0.52 0.59 0.64 0.72 0.49 0.56 0.52 0.65 0.66 0.68 0.70 0.53
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Table 23: Q35 One of the most popular social media platforms is TikTok. Do you ever have occasion to use TikTok? If so, how often? (Statewide
Registered Voters)

Marital status Union HH Neighborhood diversity Voting Freq 2020 Pres Vote
Total Married Not Separatedyingle/ Yes No Very Somewhat Not Not Regular IntermitténfrequenfNon- Non- Voters Biden Trump 3rd
mar- di- never too at all voter voters (net) vot- vot- party/other
ried/ vorced/ mar- ers ers vot-
live wid- ried ers
to- owed
gether
unweighted n 5095.00 2773.00 400.00 803.00 1087.00 1013.00 4054.00 1604.00 2130.00 928.00 270.00 3110.00 928.00 697.00 360.00 803.00 4292.00 2630.00 1240.00 377.00
weighted n 5095.00 2473.00 396.00 925.00 1283.00 1008.00 4063.00 1613.00 2130.00 909.00 289.00 2021.00 1003.00 1205.00 866.00 1319.00 3776.00 2387.00 1292.00 90.00
TikTok user (net) 0.38 0.32 0.44 0.35 0.51 0.42 0.38 0.41 0.39 0.37 0.31 0.28 0.40 0.46 0.51 0.50 0.34 0.38 0.28 0.42
Yes, very often 0.13 0.09 0.19 0.09 0.24 0.17 0.13 0.17 0.13 0.10 0.11 0.06 0.13 0.18 0.24 0.23 0.10 0.13 0.06 0.10
Yes, somewhat 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06
often
Yes, now and 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.10
then
Yes, only rarely 0.13 0.12 0.14 0.12 0.13 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.15 0.12 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.13 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.16
No, never 0.62 0.68 0.56 0.65 0.49 0.58 0.62 0.59 0.61 0.63 0.69 0.72 0.60 0.54 0.49 0.50 0.66 0.62 0.72 0.58

Table 24: Q35 One of the most popular social media platforms is TikTok. Do you ever have occasion to use TikTok? If so, how often? (Statewide
Registered Voters)

Usage of social media sites for election news

Usage of TikTok for any purpose

Total Don’t use Use Use TikTok Don’t use Use (net) Very often Somewhat Now and then Only rarely
for election often
news

unweighted n 5095.00 2276.00 2799.00 547.00 3348 1736.00 512 222 341 661
weighted n 5095.00 2129.00 2941.00 739.00 3137 1949.00 686 267 356 640
TikTok user (net) 0.38 0.24 0.49 0.94 0 1.00 1 1 1 1
Yes, very often 0.13 0.05 0.20 0.63 0 0.35 1 0 0 0
Yes, somewhat 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.13 0 0.14 0 1 0 0
often
Yes, now and 0.07 0.06 0.08 0.11 0 0.18 0 0 1 0
then
Yes, only rarely 0.13 0.10 0.14 0.06 0 0.33 0 0 0 1
No, never 0.62 0.76 0.51 0.06 1 0.00 0 0 0 0
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Table 25: Q36 TikTok, is owned by ByteDance, a company that was founded in China and is reported to have close ties to the Chinese Communist
Party. The U.S. government recently passed a new law that would effectively ban the use of TikTok in the U.S. unless the company separates itself
from its Chinese owners and sells its shares to U.S. operators within the coming year. Do you support or oppose the U.S. government effectively
banning the use of TikTok in the U.S. if this condition is not met? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Party Registration

Region Urbanicity
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na /
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 5095.00 1226.00 580.00 483.00 479.00 295.00 685.00 401.00 284.00 1248.00 99.00 2350.00 2073.00 672.00 2492.00 1453.00 874.00 276.00 1150.00
weighted n 5095.00 1306.00 448.00 420.00 589.00 311.00 894.00 415.00 479.00 1021.00 106.00 2267.00 2119.00 709.00 2387.00 1217.00 1145.00 346.00 1491.00
Support 0.42 0.40 0.42 0.45 0.42 0.45 0.43 0.44 0.43 0.39 0.48 0.38 0.45 0.44 0.35 0.63 0.36 0.34 0.36
strongly
Support 0.15 0.16 0.17 0.12 0.12 0.17 0.12 0.13 0.11 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.13 0.13 0.17 0.10 0.13 0.18 0.14
somewhat
Oppose 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.15 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.10 0.14 0.12 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.10
somewhat
Oppose 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.23 0.19 0.17 0.23 0.20 0.25 0.16 0.12 0.20 0.19 0.15 0.20 0.13 0.22 0.30 0.23
strongly
No opinion 0.14 0.15 0.11 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.18 0.10 0.16 0.12 0.14 0.16 0.07 0.18 0.11 0.16

Table 26: Q36 TikTok, is owned by ByteDance, a company that was founded in China and is reported to have close ties to the Chinese Communist
Party. The U.S. government recently passed a new law that would effectively ban the use of TikTok in the U.S. unless the company separates itself
from its Chinese owners and sells its shares to U.S. operators within the coming year. Do you support or oppose the U.S. government effectively
banning the use of TikTok in the U.S. if this condition is not met? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Nativity of grandparents

Gender Age Nativity of voter Nativity of parents
Total Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75+ Outside Us Both One Neither All Some None
(net) Us (net) Us Us Us Us Us Us
unweighted n 5095.00 2581.00 2512.00 711.00 858.00 755.00 1360.00 1411.00 893.00 518.00 1305.00 3771.00 2844.00 453.00 1735.00 1907.00 1068.00 1974.00
weighted n 5095.00 2455.00 2639.00 924.00 924.00 788.00 1197.00 1262.00 833.00 430.00 1249.00 3835.00 2790.00 453.00 1788.00 1906.00 1013.00 2029.00
Support 0.42 0.45 0.39 0.24 0.31 0.39 0.47 0.59 0.56 0.64 0.46 0.40 0.44 0.35 0.40 0.42 0.44 0.40
strongly
Support 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.21 0.12 0.16 0.18 0.12
somewhat
Oppose 0.10 0.10 0.11 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.05 0.09 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.11
somewhat
Oppose 0.19 0.19 0.19 0.38 0.27 0.16 0.13 0.07 0.08 0.06 0.15 0.21 0.18 0.23 0.20 0.20 0.16 0.21
strongly
No opinion 0.14 0.11 0.17 0.13 0.16 0.16 0.15 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.17 0.13 0.12 0.08 0.17 0.13 0.10 0.16
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Table 27: Q36 TikTok, is owned by ByteDance, a company that was founded in China and is reported to have close ties to the Chinese Communist
Party. The U.S. government recently passed a new law that would effectively ban the use of TikTok in the U.S. unless the company separates itself
from its Chinese owners and sells its shares to U.S. operators within the coming year. Do you support or oppose the U.S. government effectively
banning the use of TikTok in the U.S. if this condition is not met? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race/ethnicity

Total White Latino Spanish Eng Black / Asian/Pac Chinese Vietnamese Korean Other English Asian Chinese Viet Korean
non- (net) domi- domi- African Isle Am Am Am AAPI domi- lan- domi- domi- domi-
Hispanic nant nant Am (net) (net) nant guage nant nant nant
(Latino)  (Latino) domi-
nant
(net)
unweighted n 5095.00 2579.00 1138.00 408.00 723.00 302.00 972.00 361.00 148.00 204.00 274.00 542.00 414.00 166.00 87.00 154.00
weighted n 5095.00 2512.00 1393.00 411.00 975.00 327.00 876.00 278.00 132.00 102.00 379.00 648.00 208.00 78.00 56.00 60.00
Support 0.42 0.47 0.36 0.39 0.34 0.32 0.37 0.23 0.49 0.50 0.38 0.32 0.53 0.36 0.74 0.62
strongly
Support 0.15 0.17 0.13 0.11 0.14 0.13 0.12 0.10 0.16 0.14 0.12 0.12 0.16 0.09 0.16 0.18
somewhat
Oppose 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.14 0.18 0.05 0.12 0.16 0.18 0.05 0.07 0.01 0.07
somewhat
Oppose 0.19 0.15 0.25 0.15 0.30 0.23 0.21 0.31 0.13 0.13 0.20 0.24 0.13 0.27 0.01 0.06
strongly
No opinion 0.14 0.11 0.18 0.28 0.14 0.21 0.15 0.18 0.17 0.11 0.14 0.15 0.13 0.20 0.09 0.07

Table 28: Q36 TikTok, is owned by ByteDance, a company that was founded in China and is reported to have close ties to the Chinese Communist
Party. The U.S. government recently passed a new law that would effectively ban the use of TikTok in the U.S. unless the company separates itself
from its Chinese owners and sells its shares to U.S. operators within the coming year. Do you support or oppose the U.S. government effectively
banning the use of TikTok in the U.S. if this condition is not met? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly  High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent
con- con- lib- lib- school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or /
serva- serva- eral eral grad lege/trade uate uate $20,000 more other
tive tive or less school (BA) edu-
cation
unweighted n 5095.00 577.00 903.00 1532.00 949.00 1106.00 571.00 1267.00 1715.00 1521.00 420.00 461.00 513.00 975.00 1509.00 1061.00 2893.00 2202.00
weighted n 5095.00 592.00 955.00 1617.00 992.00 918.00 836.00 1900.00 1487.00 859.00 565.00 603.00 594.00 1000.00 1397.00 805.00 2516.00 2579.00
Support 0.42 0.62 0.52 0.42 0.36 0.24 0.40 0.44 0.39 0.44 0.35 0.40 0.36 0.45 0.44 0.44 0.48 0.35
strongly
Support 0.15 0.08 0.13 0.15 0.19 0.15 0.11 0.13 0.18 0.17 0.11 0.11 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.17 0.15 0.14
somewhat
Oppose 0.10 0.07 0.09 0.09 0.14 0.14 0.07 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.07 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.11 0.14 0.10 0.10
somewhat
Oppose 0.19 0.15 0.15 0.18 0.16 0.32 0.22 0.21 0.19 0.14 0.25 0.24 0.22 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.14 0.24
strongly
No opinion 0.14 0.09 0.11 0.17 0.14 0.15 0.20 0.13 0.13 0.14 0.21 0.16 0.20 0.14 0.11 0.09 0.12 0.16
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Table 29: Q36 TikTok, is owned by ByteDance, a company that was founded in China and is reported to have close ties to the Chinese Communist
Party. The U.S. government recently passed a new law that would effectively ban the use of TikTok in the U.S. unless the company separates itself
from its Chinese owners and sells its shares to U.S. operators within the coming year. Do you support or oppose the U.S. government effectively
banning the use of TikTok in the U.S. if this condition is not met? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status Union HH Neighborhood diversity Voting Freq 2020 Pres Vote
Total Married Not Separatedyingle/ Yes No Very Somewhat Not Not Regular IntermitténfrequenfNon- Non- Voters Biden Trump 3rd
mar- di- never too at all voter voters (net) vot- vot- party/other
ried/ vorced/ mar- ers ers vot-
live wid- ried ers
to- owed
gether
unweighted n 5095.00 2773.00 400.00 803.00 1087.00 1013.00 4054.00 1604.00 2130.00 928.00 270.00 3110.00 928.00 697.00 360.00 803.00 4292.00 2630.00 1240.00 377.00
weighted n 5095.00 2473.00 396.00 925.00 1283.00 1008.00 4063.00 1613.00 2130.00 909.00 289.00 2021.00 1003.00 1205.00 866.00 1319.00 3776.00 2387.00 1292.00 90.00
Support 0.42 0.46 0.38 0.51 0.27 0.38 0.42 0.43 0.41 0.38 0.46 0.48 0.43 0.37 0.31 0.33 0.45 0.37 0.61 0.30
strongly
Support 0.15 0.15 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.12 0.16 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.18 0.09 0.11
somewhat
Oppose 0.10 0.12 0.09 0.06 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.09 0.12 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.08 0.11
somewhat
Oppose 0.19 0.13 0.25 0.16 0.32 0.22 0.19 0.21 0.19 0.21 0.15 0.14 0.19 0.22 0.29 0.27 0.17 0.17 0.14 0.35
strongly
No opinion 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.11 0.15 0.15 0.13 0.13 0.11 0.12 0.16 0.16 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.17 0.09 0.14

Table 30: Q36 TikTok, is owned by ByteDance, a company that was founded in China and is reported to have close ties to the Chinese Communist
Party. The U.S. government recently passed a new law that would effectively ban the use of TikTok in the U.S. unless the company separates itself
from its Chinese owners and sells its shares to U.S. operators within the coming year. Do you support or oppose the U.S. government effectively
banning the use of TikTok in the U.S. if this condition is not met? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Usage of social media sites for election news Usage of TikTok for any purpose
Total Don’t use Use Use TikTok Don’t use Use (net) Very often Somewhat Now and then Only rarely
for election often
news
unweighted n 5095.00 2276.00 2799.00 547.00 3348.00 1736.00 512.00 222.00 341.00 661.00
weighted n 5095.00 2129.00 2941.00 739.00 3137.00 1949.00 686.00 267.00 356.00 640.00
Support 0.42 0.49 0.36 0.15 0.52 0.25 0.16 0.23 0.28 0.33
strongly
Support 0.15 0.16 0.14 0.07 0.15 0.14 0.07 0.19 0.16 0.19
somewhat
Oppose 0.10 0.07 0.13 0.14 0.08 0.14 0.11 0.20 0.15 0.15
somewhat
Oppose 0.19 0.11 0.25 0.52 0.09 0.35 0.58 0.30 0.22 0.20
strongly
No opinion 0.14 0.16 0.13 0.11 0.16 0.11 0.07 0.08 0.19 0.13
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Table 31: Q37 If access to TikTok is effectively banned in the United States, how upset would you be? (TikTok Users)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na /
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley

unweighted n 1736.00 485.00 178.00 152.00 183.00 68.00 238.00 126.00 112.00 415.00 17.00 915.00 642.00 179.00 969.00 344.00 312.00 111.00 423.00
weighted n 1949.00 532.00 158.00 160.00 256.00 77.00 378.00 145.00 233.00 365.00 24.00 988.00 723.00 238.00 988.00 329.00 461.00 172.00 632.00
Very upset 0.28 0.27 0.28 0.30 0.23 0.34 0.34 0.25 0.39 0.25 0.17 0.26 0.30 0.25 0.31 0.22 0.23 0.29 0.25
Somewhat 0.18 0.19 0.14 0.12 0.27 0.10 0.13 0.18 0.10 0.20 0.20 0.19 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.12 0.22 0.22 0.22

upset
Not too upset 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.10 0.14 0.08 0.23 0.04 0.16 0.18 0.11 0.17 0.15 0.17 0.09 0.15
Not at all upset 0.35 0.34 0.37 0.41 0.34 0.33 0.36 0.33 0.38 0.30 0.57 0.35 0.32 0.44 0.31 0.46 0.35 0.36 0.35
No opinion 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.07 0.07 0.10 0.05 0.02 0.01 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.03

Table 32: Q37 If access to TikTok is effectively banned in the United States, how upset would you be? (TikTok Users)

Gender Age Nativity of voter Nativity of parents Nativity of grandparents
Total Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75+ Outside Us Both One Neither All Some None
(net) Us (net) uUs Us Us Us Us Us
unweighted n 1736.00 783.00 952.00 393.00 364.00 283.00 432.00 264.00 187.00 77.00 471.00 1258.00 846.00 166.00 698.00 589.00 336.00 759.00
weighted n 1949.00 833.00 1116.00 542.00 419.00 324.00 405.00 259.00 185.00 74.00 474.00 1472.00  934.00 171.00 813.00 681.00 338.00 878.00
Very upset 0.28 0.26 0.29 0.47 0.28 0.21 0.16 0.12 0.11 0.15 0.17 0.31 0.30 0.28 0.24 0.31 0.24 0.25
Somewhat 0.18 0.15 0.19 0.20 0.22 0.20 0.11 0.14 0.16 0.10 0.17 0.18 0.15 0.23 0.21 0.16 0.22 0.19

upset
Not too upset 0.16 0.14 0.17 0.13 0.15 0.16 0.19 0.16 0.16 0.17 0.17 0.16 0.17 0.12 0.15 0.16 0.16 0.16
Not at all upset 0.35 0.40 0.31 0.16 0.30 0.39 0.49 0.54 0.54 0.56 0.47 0.31 0.33 0.35 0.37 0.32 0.35 0.38
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.03 0.06 0.03 0.02
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Table 33: Q37 If access to TikTok is effectively banned in the United States, how upset would you be? (TikTok Users)

Race/ethnicity
Total White Latino Spanish Eng Black / Asian/Pac Chinese Vietnamese Korean Other English Asian Chinese Viet Korean
non- (net) domi- domi- African Isle Am Am Am AAPI domi- lan- domi- domi- domi-
Hispanic nant nant Am (net) (net) nant guage nant nant nant
(Latino)  (Latino) domi-
nant
(net)
unweighted n 1736.00 652.00 530.00 198.00 330.00 156.00 386.00 164.00 56.00 57.00 120.00 236.00 144.00 76.00 24.00 41.00
weighted n 1949.00 692.00 706.00 197.00 507.00 189.00 390.00 135.00 51.00 29.00 184.00 309.00 75.00 39.00 16.00 15.00
Very upset 0.28 0.25 0.32 0.22 0.36 0.23 0.25 0.29 0.19 0.17 0.27 0.28 0.14 0.22 0.02 0.02
Somewhat 0.18 0.17 0.17 0.18 0.16 0.15 0.20 0.26 0.09 0.15 0.20 0.23 0.12 0.17 0.01 0.13
upset
Not too upset 0.16 0.18 0.14 0.14 0.14 0.12 0.19 0.21 0.17 0.26 0.18 0.17 0.30 0.28 0.19 0.41
Not at all upset 0.35 0.34 0.33 0.41 0.30 0.46 0.33 0.21 0.55 0.42 0.34 0.32 0.37 0.20 0.77 0.45
No opinion 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.02 0.03 0.00 0.00 0.01 0.01 0.07 0.13 0.01 0.00
Table 34: Q37 If access to TikTok is effectively banned in the United States, how upset would you be? (TikTok Users)
Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly  High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent
con- con- lib- lib- school col- grad- grad- than $39,999  $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or /
serva- serva- eral eral grad lege/trade uate uate $20,000 more other
tive tive or less school (BA) edu-
cation
unweighted n 1736.00 142.00 240.00 551.00 324.00 474.00 237.00 466.00 579.00 450.00 187.00 187.00 204.00 307.00 495.00 319.00 783.00 953.00
weighted n 1949.00 197.00 307.00 670.00 373.00 399.00 397.00 769.00 540.00 237.00 287.00 261.00 283.00 346.00 478.00 255.00 749.00 1200.00
Very upset 0.28 0.28 0.20 0.23 0.28 0.41 0.34 0.29 0.27 0.14 0.37 0.34 0.28 0.23 0.25 0.21 0.20 0.33
Somewhat 0.18 0.18 0.16 0.16 0.19 0.21 0.21 0.16 0.20 0.13 0.28 0.15 0.19 0.18 0.12 0.19 0.13 0.21
upset
Not too upset 0.16 0.13 0.10 0.15 0.19 0.20 0.11 0.15 0.17 0.24 0.04 0.14 0.15 0.20 0.19 0.22 0.18 0.15
Not at all upset 0.35 0.37 0.51 0.42 0.28 0.16 0.31 0.36 0.31 0.45 0.27 0.33 0.33 0.37 0.40 0.34 0.45 0.28
No opinion 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.06 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.03
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Table 35: Q37 If access to TikTok is effectively banned in the United States, how upset would you be? (TikTok Users)

Marital status Union HH Neighborhood diversity Voting Freq 2020 Pres Vote
Total Married Not Separatedyingle/ Yes No Very Somewhat Not Not Regular IntermitténfrequenfNon- Non- Voters Biden Trump 3rd
mar- di- never too at all voter voters (net) vot- vot- party/other
ried/ vorced/ mar- ers ers vot-
live wid- ried ers
to- owed
gether
unweighted n 1736.00 803.00 172.00 231.00 518.00 385.00 1346.00 594.00 740.00 293.00 72.00 886.00 351.00 319.00 180.00 384.00 1352.00 934.00 282.00 126.00
weighted n 1949.00 792.00 176.00 317.00 655.00 425.00 1518.00 659.00 826.00 330.00 90.00 558.00 399.00 550.00 442.00 656.00 1293.00 897.00 357.00 38.00
Very upset 0.28 0.19 0.28 0.21 0.41 0.31 0.27 0.29 0.26 0.28 0.30 0.20 0.26 0.30 0.35 0.32 0.25 0.27 0.19 0.35
Somewhat 0.18 0.16 0.20 0.16 0.21 0.18 0.18 0.18 0.17 0.20 0.14 0.15 0.15 0.21 0.20 0.23 0.15 0.16 0.12 0.14
upset
Not too upset 0.16 0.8 022 016 012 019 015 017 015 015 016 020 017 013 014 014 017 019 010  0.19
Not at all upset 0.35 0.42 0.29 0.45 0.23 0.28 0.37 0.33 0.37 0.32 0.35 0.41 0.38 0.32 0.27 0.26 0.39 0.34 0.54 0.24
No opinion 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.08
Table 36: Q37 If access to TikTok is effectively banned in the United States, how upset would you be? (TikTok Users)
Usage of social media sites for election news Usage of TikTok for any purpose
Total Don’t use Use Use TikTok Don’t use Use (net) Very often Somewhat Now and then Only rarely
for election often
news
unweighted n 1736.00 493.00 1238.00 526.00 0 1736.00 512.00 222.00 341.00 661.00
weighted n 1949.00 518.00 1423.00 695.00 0 1949.00 686.00 267.00 356.00 640.00
Very upset 0.28 0.13 0.33 0.53 0 0.28 0.56 0.28 0.10 0.07
Somewhat 0.18 0.14 0.19 0.21 0 0.18 0.19 0.23 0.23 0.11
upset
Not too upset 0.16 0.18 0.15 0.13 0 0.16 0.12 0.22 0.24 0.13
Not at all upset 0.35 0.50 0.29 0.12 0 0.35 0.10 0.22 0.37 0.65
No opinion 0.04 0.05 0.04 0.01 0 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.06 0.04
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Table 37: Q38 How concerned are you about the possibility that the Chinese government could access a significant amount of the personal information
that TikTok collects from its users in the U.S.? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Region Urbanicity Party Registration
Total Los San Orange Inland  Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na /
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 5095.00 1226.00 580.00 483.00 479.00 295.00 685.00 401.00 284.00 1248.00 99.00 2350.00 2073.00 672.00 2492.00 1453.00 874.00 276.00 1150.00
weighted n 5095.00 1306.00 448.00 420.00 589.00 311.00 894.00 415.00 479.00 1021.00 106.00 2267.00 2119.00 709.00 2387.00 1217.00 1145.00 346.00 1491.00
Very concerned 0.49 0.47 0.51 0.51 0.51 0.56 0.47 0.45 0.50 0.47 0.47 0.44 0.51 0.55 0.42 0.69 0.43 0.39 0.42
Somewhat 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.21 0.22 0.19 0.21 0.28 0.16 0.27 0.26 0.25 0.22 0.20 0.27 0.15 0.24 0.24 0.24
concerned
Not too 0.12 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.08 0.11 0.15 0.12
concerned
Not at all 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.07 0.16 0.15 0.17 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.12 0.05 0.14 0.17 0.15
concerned
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.05 0.00 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.08 0.05 0.07

Table 38: Q38 How concerned are you about the possibility that the Chinese government could access a significant amount of the personal information
that TikTok collects from its users in the U.S.? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Gender Age Nativity of voter Nativity of parents Nativity of grandparents
Total Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75+ Outside Us Both One Neither All Some None
(net) Us (net) Us Us Us Us Us Us
unweighted n 5095.00 2581.00 2512.00 711.00 858.00 755.00 1360.00 1411.00 893.00 518.00 1305.00 3771.00 2844.00 453.00 1735.00 1907.00 1068.00 1974.00
weighted n 5095.00 2455.00 2639.00 924.00 924.00 788.00 1197.00 1262.00 833.00 430.00 1249.00 3835.00 2790.00 453.00 1788.00 1906.00 1013.00 2029.00
Very concerned 0.49 0.49 0.49 0.29 0.36 0.49 0.57 0.65 0.61 0.71 0.55 0.47 0.50 0.44 0.48 0.49 0.49 0.48
Somewhat 0.23 0.25 0.22 0.20 0.28 0.26 0.23 0.21 0.23 0.18 0.20 0.24 0.25 0.25 0.21 0.24 0.26 0.22
concerned
Not too 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.18 0.14 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.07 0.10 0.12 0.11 0.13 0.13 0.12 0.12 0.12
concerned
Not at all 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.25 0.16 0.09 0.07 0.03 0.03 0.01 0.09 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.11 0.12 0.09 0.11
concerned
No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.07 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.08 0.03 0.04 0.07
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Table 39: Q38 How concerned are you about the possibility that the Chinese government could access a significant amount of the personal information
that TikTok collects from its users in the U.S.? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Race/ethnicity
Total ‘White Latino Spanish Eng Black / Asian/Pac Chinese Vietnamese Korean Other English Asian Chinese Viet Korean
non- (net) domi- domi- African Isle Am Am Am AAPI domi- lan- domi- domi- domi-
Hispanic nant nant Am (net) (net) nant guage nant nant nant
(Latino)  (Latino) domi-
nant
(net)
unweighted n 5095.00 2579.00 1138.00 408.00 723.00 302.00 972.00 361.00 148.00 204.00 274.00 542.00 414.00 166.00 87.00 154.00
weighted n 5095.00 2512.00 1393.00 411.00 975.00 327.00 876.00 278.00 132.00 102.00 379.00 648.00 208.00 78.00 56.00 60.00
Very concerned 0.49 0.53 0.43 0.44 0.43 0.39 0.45 0.28 0.57 0.63 0.48 0.41 0.59 0.32 0.84 0.70
Somewhat 0.23 0.25 0.21 0.25 0.18 0.25 0.23 0.25 0.11 0.13 0.28 0.25 0.17 0.22 0.07 0.15
concerned
Not too 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.15 0.14 0.13 0.19 0.15 0.11 0.10 0.14 0.10 0.16 0.04 0.08
concerned
Not at all 0.11 0.08 0.15 0.09 0.17 0.16 0.13 0.20 0.09 0.05 0.11 0.14 0.08 0.17 0.04 0.02
concerned
No opinion 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.11 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.09 0.07 0.08 0.04 0.07 0.06 0.13 0.02 0.04

Table 40: Q38 How concerned are you about the possibility that the Chinese government could access a significant amount of the personal information
that TikTok collects from its users in the U.S.? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly  High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent
con- con- lib- lib- school col- grad- grad- than $39,999 $59,999 $99,999  $199,999 or /
serva- serva- eral eral grad lege/trade uate uate $20,000 more other
tive tive or less school (BA) edu-
cation
unweighted n 5095.00 577.00 903.00 1532.00 949.00 1106.00 571.00 1267.00 1715.00 1521.00 420.00 461.00 513.00 975.00 1509.00 1061.00 2893.00 2202.00
weighted n 5095.00 592.00 955.00 1617.00 992.00 918.00 836.00 1900.00 1487.00 859.00 565.00 603.00 594.00 1000.00 1397.00 805.00 2516.00 2579.00
Very concerned 0.49 0.68 0.61 0.48 0.41 0.33 0.49 0.49 0.48 0.49 0.39 0.51 0.44 0.48 0.53 0.50 0.57 0.41
Somewhat 0.23 0.13 0.21 0.23 0.29 0.26 0.22 0.21 0.24 0.27 0.22 0.16 0.22 0.25 0.23 0.26 0.23 0.23
concerned
Not too 0.12 0.06 0.09 0.10 0.17 0.15 0.09 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.13 0.13 0.15 0.11 0.10 0.12 0.10 0.14
concerned
Not at all 0.11 0.10 0.05 0.11 0.10 0.19 0.12 0.13 0.10 0.09 0.17 0.14 0.13 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.15
concerned
No opinion 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.04 0.05 0.10 0.06 0.06 0.07 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.07
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Table 41: Q38 How concerned are you about the possibility that the Chinese government could access a significant amount of the personal information
that TikTok collects from its users in the U.S.? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Marital status Union HH Neighborhood diversity Voting Freq 2020 Pres Vote
Total Married Not Separatedyingle/ Yes No Very Somewhat Not Not Regular IntermitténfrequenfNon- Non- Voters Biden Trump 3rd
mar- di- never too at all voter voters (net) vot- vot- party/other
ried/ vorced/ mar- ers ers vot-
live wid- ried ers
to- owed
gether
unweighted n 5095.00 2773.00 400.00 803.00 1087.00 1013.00 4054.00 1604.00 2130.00 928.00 270.00 3110.00 928.00 697.00 360.00 803.00 4292.00 2630.00 1240.00 377.00
weighted n 5095.00 2473.00 396.00 925.00 1283.00 1008.00 4063.00 1613.00 2130.00 909.00 289.00 2021.00 1003.00 1205.00 866.00 1319.00 3776.00 2387.00 1292.00 90.00
Very concerned 0.49 0.54 0.41 0.56 0.35 0.44 0.50 0.49 0.50 0.44 0.57 0.55 0.48 0.46 0.38 0.38 0.52 0.45 0.68 0.31
Somewhat 0.23 0.23 0.25 0.25 0.23 0.24 0.23 0.25 0.23 0.25 0.12 0.25 0.23 0.22 0.22 0.24 0.23 0.28 0.15 0.15
concerned
Not too 0.12 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.17 0.15 0.11 0.12 0.11 0.14 0.17 0.10 0.11 0.13 0.15 0.15 0.10 0.12 0.07 0.18
concerned
Not at all 0.11 0.08 0.14 0.06 0.19 0.14 0.10 0.10 0.13 0.11 0.10 0.06 0.12 0.15 0.18 0.16 0.10 0.10 0.08 0.23
concerned
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.08 0.07 0.04 0.05 0.03 0.12

Table 42: Q38 How concerned are you about the possibility that the Chinese government could access a significant amount of the personal information
that TikTok collects from its users in the U.S.? (Statewide Registered Voters)

Usage of social media sites for election news Usage of TikTok for any purpose
Total Don’t use Use Use TikTok Don’t use Use (net) Very often Somewhat Now and then Only rarely
for election often
news
unweighted n 5095.00 2276.00 2799.00 547.00 3348.00 1736.00 512.00 222.00 341.00 661.00
weighted n 5095.00 2129.00 2941.00 739.00 3137.00 1949.00 686.00 267.00 356.00 640.00
Very concerned 0.49 0.57 0.43 0.21 0.58 0.34 0.23 0.30 0.37 0.46
Somewhat 0.23 0.23 0.24 0.22 0.22 0.25 0.22 0.29 0.29 0.25
concerned
Not too 0.12 0.08 0.14 0.23 0.07 0.19 0.23 0.18 0.21 0.14
concerned
Not at all 0.11 0.07 0.14 0.30 0.06 0.19 0.31 0.19 0.10 0.11
concerned
No opinion 0.05 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.03 0.02 0.04 0.03 0.04
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Table 43: Q39 How concerned are you about the possibility that the Chinese government could use algorithms to shape the kinds of information that
TikTok viewers in the U.S. see, by censoring or promoting certain types of content or to spread propaganda or misinformation? (Statewide Registered

Voters)
Region Urbanicity Party Registration
Total Los San Orange Inland Central Central Sacra- San SF North Urban Sub- Rural/ Dem Rep NPP Other NPP
An- Diego County Em- Coast Val- mento Joaquin Bay Coast/ urban na /
geles County pire ley / Val- Area Sier- other
County (to- North ley ras
tal) Val-
ley
unweighted n 5095.00 1226.00 580.00 483.00 479.00 295.00 685.00 401.00 284.00 1248.00 99.00 2350.00 2073.00 672.00 2492.00 1453.00 874.00 276.00 1150.00
weighted n 5095.00 1306.00 448.00 420.00 589.00 311.00 894.00 415.00 479.00 1021.00 106.00 2267.00 2119.00 709.00 2387.00 1217.00 1145.00 346.00 1491.00
Very concerned 0.55 0.54 0.58 0.60 0.56 0.58 0.52 0.53 0.51 0.56 0.56 0.53 0.57 0.59 0.51 0.72 0.51 0.42 0.49
Somewhat 0.21 0.23 0.20 0.14 0.20 0.18 0.19 0.21 0.17 0.22 0.28 0.20 0.20 0.24 0.24 0.13 0.21 0.22 0.21
concerned
Not too 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.10 0.14 0.13 0.14 0.09 0.04 0.10 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.08 0.08 0.21 0.11
concerned
Not at all 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.10 0.10 0.05 0.11 0.09 0.13 0.07 0.13 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.09 0.05 0.12 0.11 0.12
concerned
No opinion 0.05 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.03 0.08 0.04 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.00 0.07 0.04 0.03 0.05 0.03 0.08 0.04 0.07

Table 44: Q39 How concerned are you about the possibility that the Chinese government could use algorithms to shape the kinds of information that
TikTok viewers in the U.S. see, by censoring or promoting certain types of content or to spread propaganda or misinformation? (Statewide Registered

Voters)
Gender Age Nativity of voter Nativity of parents Nativity of grandparents
Total Male Female 18-29 30-39 40-49 50-64 65+ 65-74 75+ Outside Us Both One Neither All Some None
(net) Us (net) Us Us Us Us Us Us
unweighted n 5095.00 2581.00 2512.00 711.00 858.00 755.00 1360.00 1411.00 893.00 518.00 1305.00 3771.00 2844.00 453.00 1735.00 1907.00 1068.00 1974.00
weighted n 5095.00 2455.00 2639.00 924.00 924.00 788.00 1197.00 1262.00 833.00 430.00 1249.00 3835.00 2790.00 453.00 1788.00 1906.00 1013.00 2029.00
Very concerned 0.55 0.56 0.55 0.31 0.46 0.57 0.63 0.71 0.69 0.76 0.58 0.55 0.59 0.49 0.52 0.58 0.57 0.53
Somewhat 0.21 0.21 0.20 0.25 0.20 0.22 0.19 0.18 0.19 0.16 0.21 0.21 0.19 0.26 0.22 0.18 0.23 0.22
concerned
Not too 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.17 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.08 0.11 0.10 0.13 0.09 0.11 0.09 0.09
concerned
Not at all 0.09 0.10 0.08 0.20 0.14 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.04 0.01 0.07 0.09 0.08 0.08 0.10 0.09 0.07 0.09
concerned
No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.07 0.07 0.07 0.05 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.06 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.07
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Table 45: Q39 How concerned are you about the possibility that the Chinese government could use algorithms to shape the kinds of information that
TikTok viewers in the U.S. see, by censoring or promoting certain types of content or to spread propaganda or misinformation? (Statewide Registered
Voters)

Race/ethnicity

Total ‘White Latino Spanish Eng Black / Asian/Pac Chinese Vietnamese Korean Other English Asian Chinese Viet Korean
non- (net) domi- domi- African Isle Am Am Am AAPI domi- lan- domi- domi- domi-
Hispanic nant nant Am (net) (net) nant guage nant nant nant
(Latino)  (Latino) domi-
nant
(net)
unweighted n 5095.00 2579.00 1138.00 408.00 723.00 302.00 972.00 361.00 148.00 204.00 274.00 542.00 414.00 166.00 87.00 154.00
weighted n 5095.00 2512.00 1393.00 411.00 975.00 327.00 876.00 278.00 132.00 102.00 379.00 648.00 208.00 78.00 56.00 60.00
Very concerned 0.55 0.63 0.46 0.47 0.46 0.45 0.49 0.33 0.57 0.60 0.52 0.46 0.57 0.32 0.80 0.64
Somewhat 0.21 0.19 0.21 0.23 0.20 0.20 0.24 0.25 0.17 0.22 0.25 0.24 0.23 0.29 0.13 0.24
concerned
Not too 0.10 0.08 0.12 0.08 0.13 0.16 0.12 0.18 0.11 0.06 0.10 0.13 0.08 0.15 0.04 0.05
concerned
Not at all 0.09 0.07 0.12 0.08 0.14 0.11 0.10 0.17 0.10 0.06 0.07 0.12 0.06 0.16 0.00 0.01
concerned
No opinion 0.05 0.03 0.09 0.14 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.07 0.05 0.06 0.05 0.06 0.06 0.08 0.04 0.06

Table 46: Q39 How concerned are you about the possibility that the Chinese government could use algorithms to shape the kinds of information that
TikTok viewers in the U.S. see, by censoring or promoting certain types of content or to spread propaganda or misinformation? (Statewide Registered
Voters)

Political ideology Education Household income Tenure
Total Strongly SomewhatModerate SomewhatStrongly  High Some College Post Less $20,000- $40,000- $60,000- $100,000- $200,000 Own Rent
con- con- lib- lib- school col- grad- grad- than $39,999  $59,999 $99,999 $199,999 or /
serva- serva- eral eral grad lege/trade uate uate $20,000 more other
tive tive or less school (BA) edu-
cation
unweighted n 5095.00 577.00 903.00 1532.00 949.00 1106.00 571.00 1267.00 1715.00 1521.00 420.00 461.00 513.00 975.00 1509.00 1061.00 2893.00 2202.00
weighted n 5095.00 592.00 955.00 1617.00 992.00 918.00 836.00 1900.00 1487.00 859.00 565.00 603.00 594.00 1000.00 1397.00 805.00 2516.00 2579.00
Very concerned 0.55 0.70 0.65 0.53 0.53 0.44 0.49 0.55 0.57 0.61 0.40 0.55 0.47 0.57 0.60 0.63 0.64 0.47
Somewhat 0.21 0.13 0.19 0.20 0.24 0.24 0.22 0.18 0.23 0.21 0.25 0.16 0.22 0.19 0.22 0.19 0.20 0.21
concerned
Not too 0.10 0.05 0.08 0.11 0.11 0.12 0.10 0.11 0.09 0.08 0.09 0.12 0.14 0.10 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.12
concerned
Not at all 0.09 0.08 0.04 0.08 0.08 0.16 0.10 0.11 0.07 0.06 0.15 0.11 0.09 0.09 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.12
concerned
No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.07 0.04 0.04 0.09 0.05 0.04 0.04 0.10 0.06 0.08 0.05 0.03 0.03 0.03 0.07
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Table 47: Q39 How concerned are you about the possibility that the Chinese government could use algorithms to shape the kinds of information that
TikTok viewers in the U.S. see, by censoring or promoting certain types of content or to spread propaganda or misinformation? (Statewide Registered
Voters)

Marital status Union HH Neighborhood diversity Voting Freq 2020 Pres Vote
Total Married Not Separatedyingle/ Yes No Very Somewhat Not Not Regular IntermitténfrequenfNon- Non- Voters Biden Trump 3rd
mar- di- never too at all voter voters (net) vot- vot- party/other
ried/ vorced/ mar- ers ers vot-
live wid- ried ers
to- owed
gether
unweighted n 5095.00 2773.00 400.00 803.00 1087.00 1013.00 4054.00 1604.00 2130.00 928.00 270.00 3110.00 928.00 697.00 360.00 803.00 4292.00 2630.00 1240.00 377.00
weighted n 5095.00 2473.00 396.00 925.00 1283.00 1008.00 4063.00 1613.00 2130.00 909.00 289.00 2021.00 1003.00 1205.00 866.00 1319.00 3776.00 2387.00 1292.00 90.00
Very concerned 0.55 0.61 0.53 0.62 0.41 0.51 0.57 0.57 0.55 0.51 0.61 0.65 0.55 0.50 0.42 0.42 0.60 0.55 0.72 0.36
Somewhat 0.21 0.20 0.19 0.20 0.22 0.22 0.20 0.19 0.23 0.22 0.12 0.20 0.21 0.22 0.18 0.22 0.20 0.24 0.14 0.20
concerned
Not too 0.10 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.17 0.11 0.10 0.10 0.09 0.13 0.10 0.07 0.10 0.10 0.16 0.14 0.08 0.09 0.06 0.18
concerned
Not at all 0.09 0.06 0.13 0.07 0.14 0.11 0.08 0.09 0.09 0.08 0.12 0.04 0.09 0.12 0.16 0.14 0.07 0.07 0.06 0.15
concerned
No opinion 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.05 0.05 0.04 0.06 0.05 0.03 0.05 0.07 0.08 0.09 0.04 0.05 0.02 0.11

Table 48: Q39 How concerned are you about the possibility that the Chinese government could use algorithms to shape the kinds of information that
TikTok viewers in the U.S. see, by censoring or promoting certain types of content or to spread propaganda or misinformation? (Statewide Registered
Voters)

Usage of social media sites for election news Usage of TikTok for any purpose
Total Don’t use Use Use TikTok Don’t use Use (net) Very often Somewhat Now and then Only rarely
for election often
news
unweighted n 5095.00 2276.00 2799.00 547.00 3348.00 1736.00 512.00 222.00 341.00 661.00
weighted n 5095.00 2129.00 2941.00 739.00 3137.00 1949.00 686.00 267.00 356.00 640.00
Very concerned 0.55 0.64 0.49 0.25 0.67 0.37 0.26 0.31 0.44 0.49
Somewhat 0.21 0.18 0.22 0.23 0.17 0.26 0.21 0.32 0.27 0.29
concerned
Not too 0.10 0.06 0.13 0.22 0.06 0.17 0.22 0.20 0.16 0.10
concerned
Not at all 0.09 0.05 0.11 0.24 0.05 0.16 0.27 0.15 0.09 0.08
concerned
No opinion 0.05 0.06 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.04 0.04 0.03 0.04 0.04
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